At December 31, 2017 and 2016, actuarial gains/losses from labor obligations, net of taxes are recognized
in the other comprehensive income items by $412,046 and $155,662, respectively.

  At December 31, 2017, the assumptions used in the actuarial valuations of Mexico and Central America,
are as follows:

 Mexico Central America

 2017 2016 2017 2016

 Financial:

  Discount rate 7.75% 7.75% 6.86% - 11.45% 8.39% - 13.10%

  Salary increase rate 5.25% 5.25% 2.50% - 7.66% 2.50% - 7.50%

  Minimum salary
  increase rate 4.00% 4.00% 2.00% - 7.16% 2.00% - 7.00%

  Inflation rate 4.00% 4.00% 2.00% - 7.16% 2.00% - 7.00%

 Biometrics:

  Mortality IMSS-97(1) IMSS-97(1) RP-2000(2) RP-2000(2)

  Disability 21.07% 21.07% 15.40% 15.40%

  Retirement age 60 years 60 years 50-65 years 50-65 years

 (1) Experience from the Mexican Institute for Social Security for males and females
 (2) RP-2000 for Costa Rica, Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua and El Salvador.

178

20
17

 F
in

an
ci

al
 a

nd
 C

or
po

ra
te

 R
es

po
ns

ib
ili

ty
 R

ep
or

t

179

20
17

 F
in

an
ci

al
 a

nd
 C

or
po

ra
te

 R
es

po
ns

ib
ili

ty
 R

ep
or

t

 A sensitivity analysis of the DBO at December 31, 2017, is as follows:

  Amount

 DBO at December 31, 2017 $  2,748,461

 DBO at discount rate +1%   2,594,950

 DBO at discount rate -1%   3,002,539

 Effects over DBO:

 Discount rate +1%  ( 188,726)

 Discount rate -1%   218,864

  The discount rate in Mexico is determined using the curve of government bonds issued by the Federal
Government known as M. Bonds. In Central America, the discount rate is determined using the curve of
government bonds of United States of America plus the risk of each country.

19.- EQUITY

a. At an ordinary meeting held on March 30, 2017, the shareholders adopted the following resolutions:

 1.  Approval of a cap of $ 5,000,000 on the amount the Company would use in 2017 to repurchase its
own shares.

 2.  The shareholders declared an ordinary cash dividend of $ 0.64 pesos per share, paid in four installments